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Honorable Clark Hall


Etowah County Circuit Judge


801 Forrest Avenue, Suite 307


Gadsden, Alabama 35901





Court Reporters – Circuit Judges – Licenses and Permits





Persons who have not been engaged in the profession of court reporting at the time section 34-8B-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama became effective are subject to the requirements set forth within section 34-8B-10.  





Dear Judge Hall:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTIONS





	What are the requirements for a court reporter to be able to work after graduating from an accredited court reporting school after the effective date of June 1, 2006, for Act 2006-200?





	What recommendations, if any, would you make for a judge seeking to employ a reporter pursuant to Act 2006-200 as written?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	During the 2006 regular session, the Alabama Legislature passed Act 2006-200, which became effective on June 1, 2006.  This act created the Ala�bama Board of Court Reporting (“Board”).  This act has been codified and assigned to section 34-8B-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.





	In your request, you informed this Office that a person has applied to be a court reporter for your courtroom.  This person graduated from an accredited court reporting school around November or December 2006 and has never been engaged in the practice of court reporting.





	Sections 34-8B-14 and 34-8B-15 of the Code have provisions whereby persons who have been engaged in the practice of court reporting may receive licensure from the Board.  These sections state as follows:





	(a) Any person who is engaged in the practice of court reporting on June 1, 2006, and who provides to the board an affidavit setting forth his or her past edu�cation and work experience as a court reporter and an affidavit of a judge for whom he or she has worked as an official court reporter or three licensed attorneys, unrelated by blood or marriage to the person and who have utilized the services of the court reporter, which attests to the court reporter's proficiency in court reporting, upon payment of a fee in an amount deter�mined by the board, shall be licensed to practice as a court reporter.





	(b) Any member in good standing of ACRA [Ala�bama Court Reporters Association] licensed as a certi�fied shorthand reporter on June 1, 2006, upon payment of the licensure fee in an amount determined by the board, shall be automatically granted a license pursuant to this chapter and thereby may practice as a court reporter.





	(c) Members of ACRA who hold the certified shorthand reporter certification and do not apply for certification within one year of June 1, 2006, shall be required to take the certified court reporter examination in order to become a certified court reporter.





Ala. Code § 34-8B-14 (Supp. 2006).





	Any person who has engaged in the practice of court reporting in the State of Alabama for less than one year on June 1, 2006, and who provides to the board satisfactory proof of graduation from an accred�ited high school or its equivalent and the affidavits of three licensed attorneys, unrelated to the person by blood or marriage, who have utilized his or her ser�vices, and who attest to the person's proficiency in court reporting, shall, upon application to the board on forms approved by the board and payment of a fee in an amount determined by the board, be issued a temporary license to practice as a court reporter. This temporary license shall expire on the 60th day following the date upon which the next board-approved examination for licensure is given. No more than two additional tem�porary licenses shall be issued to any applicant who fails to pass the scheduled examination for licensure.





Ala. Code § 34-8B-15 (Supp. 2006).





	These provisions only address situations in which persons who were work�ing within the profession at the time the legislation was passed may be licensed.  Section 34-8B-10 of the Code, however, addresses the requirements for persons who have previously not practiced within the profession at the time of the pas�sage of the legislation.  Specifically, that section states as follows:





	(a) To be licensed as a court reporter, an appli�cant must pass the Written Knowledge Examination administered by NCRA [National Court Reporters Association] and must pass an Alabama skills exami�nation or provide documentation of having passed the NCRA Registered Professional Reporter Examination or NVRA [National Verbatim Reporters Association] CVR [Certified Ver�batim Reports] Examination. The board shall examine or establish, or both, examination and testing pro�cedures to enable the board to ascertain the competency of applicants for licensure. Each such skills examina�tion shall be given at least twice each calendar year. Applications for licensure shall be signed and sworn by the applicants and submitted on forms furnished by the board. An applicant who fur�nishes the board with satis�factory proof of graduation from an accredited high school or its equivalent shall, upon payment of a rea�sonable fee in an amount deter�mined by the board, be examined by the board. All applicants who are found qualified to engage in the practice of court reporting pursuant to this chapter shall be issued a license as a certified court reporter and an identifying number. The license shall be valid until September 30th of the year of its issuance.





Ala. Code § 34-8B-10 (Supp. 2006).





	Because your applicant has not previously been engaged in the practice of court reporting, this person must satisfy the requirements of section 34-8B-10.  This Office has been informed that the Board is in the process of adopting rules and regulations to implement the requirements of this section.  Upon imple�mentation, recent graduates who have satisfied the testing requirements may become licensed with the Board.





	Your second question seeks the advice of this Office regarding the hiring of a person pursuant to section 34-8B-1, et seq.  Such a recommendation would require certain factual determinations specific to your situation.  Because the Attorney General makes determinations of law and not of fact, this Office is unable to answer your second question. Ala. Code § 36-15-1(1)(a) and (b) (Supp. 2001); Opinion to Honorable Casandra Horsley, Winston County Judge of Probate, dated April 19, 1996, A.G. No. 96-00189.








CONCLUSION





	Persons who have not been engaged in the profession of court reporting at the time section 34-8B-1, et seq., became effective are subject to the require�ments set forth within section 34-8B-10.  





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur�ther assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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